



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3140 of 1986**

Mohan Lal And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |            |
|---------------------------|---|------------|
| Counsel for Appellant(s)  | : | R.P. Singh |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | A.G.A.     |

---

**Court No. - 87**

**HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.**

1. None has appeared for the appellants even in the revised call. Learned AGA is present on behalf of the State.
2. Appeal by appellant no.2- Kamlesh was declared abated on 29.7.2021. Notice issued to appellant no.1 Mohan Lal remained unserved as he was untraceable.
3. I appoint Sri Dharmendra Dhar Dubey( Enrollment No.UP-870 of 1996) as an Amicus Curiae to argue the case on behalf of appellant. I have appointed Sri Dharmendra Dhar Dubey as an Amicus Curiae as a list has been made available by the Registry of such lawyers who are desirous of arguing cases as Amicus Curiae.
4. Registry to inform Sri Dharmendra Dhar Dubey about the fact that he has been appointed as an Amicus Curiae in the instant case. Registry is directed to prepare paper book with a copy to the Amicus Curiae and the learned AGA for State.
5. List this case again on 19.12.2025.

**November 6, 2025**  
Mukesh

**(Anil Kumar-X,J.)**